


Population density

Definition

The number of persons per hectare.

Commentary

The population density of Derbyshire, as might be
expected of an area without a city, is less than in
England as a whole.

The areas with the highest population density are
found in the town centres of Long Eaton, llkeston,
Buxton, Chesterfield and Swadlincote. A number
of the high ranked wards contain large amounts
of terraced housing and/or flats.

In stark contrast there are parts of the county in
the rural west and north with very low population
densities. Hartington & Taddington and Hope
Valley, for example, have on average only two
persons per 10 hectares.

Wards with highest values

Rank

Code

UGGT
UHGF
UGGF
UGGE
UHGS
UKGE
UDGM
UGGG
uGGQ
UDGA
UDGE
UBGQ
ubGQ
UDGG
UGGC
UGHA
UBGE
UGGW
UBGF
UHGM
UDGK
UCGP
UBGP
UHGN
UDGN

Ward name

Old Park

Buxton Central
Derby Road East
Cotmanhay
Howard Town
Midway

Rother

Derby Road West
Long Eaton Central
Brockwell
Holmebrook
Heanor West
Walton

Loundsley Green
Abbotsford
Wilsthorpe

Belper Central
Sandiacre South
Belper East
Gamesley

Moor

Shirebrook Langwith
Heanor East
Hadfield North

St Helens

Wards with lowest values

Rank

155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

Code

UJGF

UFHC
UHGT
UFGF
UFGP
UFGR
UFGS
UFGU
UBGZ
UJGE

UHHE
UBGD
uJGD
UKGG
UFGT
UFGG
UFGL

UHGE
UFGK
UFGZ
UHGZ
UFGN
UFGJ

UFGQ
UHGR

Ward name

Brampton & Walton
Winster & South Darley
Limestone Peak
Bradwell

Doveridge & Sudbury
Hathersage & Eyam
Hulland

Litton & Longstone
South West Parishes
Barlow & Holmesfield
Tintwistle

Alport

Ashover

North West

Lathkill & Bradford
Brailsford

Clifton & Bradley
Burbage

Chatsworth

Norbury

St Johns

Dovedale & Parwich
Carsington Water
Hartington & Taddington
Hope Valley

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire
East Midlands

England

P/h

48.0
47.2
42.6
42.4
42.3
411
40.2
39.5
39.5
38.8
38.5
37.7
35.8
35.1
34.7
33.8
32.6
325
314
30.4
30.4
30.2
30.1
29.5
28.5

P/h
0.9
0.8
0.8
0.8
0.7
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.2
0.2

2.9
2.7
3.8

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map Al

Population density
( persons per hectare )

Reference
2001 Census District Code Il 38.6 to 48.1
[ 29.0 to 38.6
GC 2001 Census Ward Code [ 19.4 to 29.0
—— 2001 Census Ward Boundary [] 9.8t019.4
— District Boundary [] 02to 9.8

Mapping: © Crown Copyright Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council



Moving Households

Definition Wards with highest values

The number of whole households, currently Rank  Code Ward name %

resident in the area, who had a different address, 1 UHGF  Buxton Central 19.2
2 UKGN Woodville 19.1

a year ago (i.e. in April 2000). This is expressed

. 3 UHGS Howard Town 16.4

as a percentage of all households. Out-migrants 4 UHHG Whitfield 15.6
from the area are not included. 5 UCGR  Shirebrook South East 15.1
6 UHGN Hadfield North 15.1

7 UGGF Derby Road East 14.9

Commentary 8 UCGN Shirebrook East 14.5
. . . 9 UGGR Nottingham Road 14.5

Wards appearing in the hlgh rapks are of _several 10 UGGJ Hallam Fields 143
types. There are areas with high proportions of 11 UKFX  Church Gresley 14.3
privately rented accommodation, areas with high 12 UDFX  Barrow Hill and New Whittington ~ 14.2
proportions of households living in social housing 13 UDGE  Holmebrook 14.1
d there are areas with new housebuild in the 14 UBGF  Belper East 14.1
. : 15 UDGN St Helen's 13.9
year prior to the census. Buxton Central, 16 UHHE Tintwistle 13.8
Shirebrook South East and Howard Town are 17 UCGT  South Normanton East 13.7
examples of areas with high proportions of 18 UHGY Padfield 137
ivately rented accommodation. Shirebrook East 19 UBGT - Langley Mill and Aldercar 133
LY : - _ s 20 UBGH Belper South 13.3
Whitfield and Hadfield North all have high levels 21 UKGK Stenson 13.2
of social housing. Woodville, Belper East and 22 UCGD  Bolsover North West 13.2
Stenson have all seen recent housebuilding. 23 UDGF ~ Linacre 13.2
24 UGGH Draycott 13.2

25 UGGE Cotmanhay 13.1

The wards with the lowest level of house moves
tend to be more mature owner occupied areas
such as Dinting in Glossop, West Hallam and
Coal Aston, together with some of the more

affluent rural areas such as Alport and Ashover. Wards with lowest values

Rank Code Ward name %

., . . 155 UHGP Hadfield South 8.9
Derbyshire’s rate of moving house_holds is lower 156 UKGC  Linton 8.9
(by more than two percentage points) than both 157 UCGP  Shirebrook Langwith 8.7
the England and East Midlands rate. 158 UGGD Breaston 8.7
159 UCGH Clowne South 8.6

160 UCGE Bolsover South 8.6

161 UJHD Unstone 8.5

162 UBHB Wingfield 8.4

163 UKGM Willington and Findern 8.4

164 UFHC Winster and South Darley 8.4

165 UHGZ St John's 8.3

166 UDFZ Brimington South 8.3

167 UDGR West 8.2

168 UGGM Kirk Hallam 8.0

169 UJHE Wingerworth 8.0

170 ubDGQ Walton 7.8

171 UJGD Ashover 7.8

172 UGGY Stanley 7.7

173 UJGF Brampton and Walton 7.4

174 UGGZ West Hallam and Dale Abbey 71

175 UJGQ Gosforth Valley 6.8

176 UJGM Dronfield Woodhouse 6.7

177 UBGD Alport 6.5

178 UHGL Dinting 6.4

179 UJGJ Coal Aston 6.0

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire 11.0
East Midlands 13.3
England 13.9

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council 2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map A2

Moving Households
( % of all households )

Reference

Legend

2001 Census District Code = 12.?? lgg
GC 2001 Census Ward Code 011410141
— 2001 Census Ward Boundary O 87t0114

[J 6 to 87

—— District Boundary
Mapping: © Crown Copyright

Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council



Persons aged 0 to 4

Definition

The number of people aged 0 to 4 (living in
households) expressed as a percentage of the
total population.

Commentary

There are over 40,000 children aged 0 to 4 in
Derbyshire. The county has a slightly lower
proportion of pre-school age children than both
the East Midlands and England.

The areas with highest concentrations of under
fives are typically areas with concentrations of
newer owner-occupied housing such as Belper
East, Abbotsford and Hilton. However, the area
with the highest percentage is Gamesley: an area
of social housing with a high proportion of lone
parents. There are 230 children aged 0 to 4 in this
ward.

The areas appearing in the lowest ranked list are
either mature owner-occupied areas such as
Dinting and Gosforth Valley, or rural and/or
retirement areas such as Ashover and Bakewell.
The bottom two wards of Dinting and Ashover
each contain less than 60 children aged 0 to 4.

Wards with highest values

Rank

Code

UHGM
UBGF

UGGC
UKGB

UHGY
UKGK
UHHC
UHGE
UHGK
UFGG
UHGQ
UCGN
UGGF
UKGN
UBGY
UCGT
UCGB
UBGT
UHHG
UKFX

ucaGaQ
UKGE
UDGJ

UJGS

UHGN

Ward name

Gamesley

Belper East
Abbotsford

Hilton

Padfield

Stenson

Stone Bench

Burbage

Cote Heath

Brailsford

Hayfield

Shirebrook East

Derby Road East
Woodville

Somercotes

South Normanton East
Barlborough

Langley Mill and Aldercar
Whitfield

Church Gresley
Shirebrook North West
Midway

Middlecroft and Poolsbrook
Holmewood and Heath
Hadfield North

Wards with lowest values

Rank

156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

Code

UFGX
UCGE
UCGL
UHHD
UJGM
UBGK
UFGU
UBGG
UJGZ
UKGH
UDGG
UGGW
UBGZ
UJGE
uJGQ
UDGA
UFGS
UJGF
UJGG
UFGE
uJGJ
UFGK
UHGL
uJGD

Ward name

Matlock All Saints
Bolsover South
Pleasley

Temple

Dronfield Woodhouse
Crich

Litton and Longstone
Belper North
Ridgeway and Marsh Lane
Repton

Loundsley Green
Sandiacre South
South West Parishes
Barlow and Holmesfield
Gosforth Valley
Brockwell

Hulland

Brampton and Walton
Clay Cross North
Bakewell

Coal Aston
Chatsworth

Dinting

Ashover

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire
East Midlands

England

%
9.0
8.8
8.7
8.4
8.1
7.8
7.8
7.6
7.5
7.4
7.3
7.2
71
71
7.0
7.0
6.9
6.9
6.9
6.8
6.8
6.8
6.6
6.6
6.6

%
46
45
45
45
44
44
4.4
44
43
4.3
43
4.2
4.2
4.2
4.1
40
3.9
3.9
3.6
3.5
3.5
3.3
3.2
2.8

5.6
5.8
6.1

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map A3

Persons aged 0 to 4
( % of all people in households )

Reference Legend

2001 Census District Code R

GC 2001 Census Ward Code o 541067

—— 2001 Census Ward Boundary []41t05.4

— District Boundary []2.8to4.1
Mapping: © Crown Copyright Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council



Persons aged 5 to 10

Definition Wards with highest values
The number of people aged 5 to 10 (living in Rank  Code Ward name %
households) expressed as a percentage of the 1 UHGM Gamesley 11.4
3 UHHC Stone Bench 10.3
Commentary 4 UCGR Shirebrook South East 10.2
5 UBGF Belper East 10.2
Derbyshire, East Midlands and England have 6 UGGC Abbotsford 101
L . . 7 UGGL llkeston North 10.0
similar proportions of children aged 5 to 10. The 8 UBGL Duffield 95
county has over 56,000 children in this age 9 UHHE  Tintwistle 95
group. 10 UDGJ Middlecroft & Poolsbrook 9.4
Areas with high proportions of 5 to 10 year olds 11 UJGU Killamarsh West 9.4
are principally of two types. There are areas with 12 UHHB  Simmondley 9.3
high proportions of social housing such as 13 UGGU  Sandiacre North 9.2
Gamesley, Stone Bench and llkeston North. Then 14 UJGY  Renishaw 9.1
there are areas which have seen recent building 12 Ezgg ;?jf'eld 8'1
of new houses that is suitable for families. 7 UCOD Boleey N '
. olsover North West 9.1
Examples of these are Hilton, Belper East and 18 UJGS Holmewood & Heath 9.0
Abbotsford. 19 UDGH Lowgates & Woodthorpe 9.0
Areas with the lowest proportions of the 5-10 age 20 UDGF Linacre 8.9
group are mainly in the rural parts of the county 21 UGHA  Wilsthorpe 8.9
(e.g. Lathkill & Bradford, Calver). There are also 22 UHGU New Mills East 8.9
areas of more mature owner-occupation (e.g. 23 UGGF  Derby Road East 8.8
Coal Aston, Dronfield Woodhouse). A number of 24 UJGH  Clay Cross South 88
25 UCGQ Shirebrook North West 8.7

both these types of areas contain large

proportions of pensioners. Wards with lowest values

Rank Code Ward name %
155 UHGR Hope Valley 6.7
156 UFGG Brailsford 6.7
157 UFGP Doveridge & Sudbury 6.6
158 UDGB Dunston 6.6
159 UJGE Barlow & Holmesfield 6.6
160 UBGZ South West Parishes 6.6
161 UGGK llkeston Central 6.6
162 UBGD Alport 6.5
163 UJHE Wingerworth 6.4
164 UJGG Clay Cross North 6.4
165 UBHB Wingfield 6.4
166 UHGS Howard Town 6.4
167 UHHD Temple 6.4
168 UCGL Pleasley 6.3
169 UFGW Masson 6.3
170 UFGU Litton & Longstone 6.2
171 UBGK Crich 6.2
172 UHGZ St Johns 6.2
173 UDGG Loundsley Green 6.2
174 UJGM Dronfield Woodhouse 6.2
175 UHGC Barms 6.0
176 UFGH Calver 59
177 UFGT Lathkill & Bradford 5.3
178 UFGK Chatsworth 5.2
179 UJGJ Coal Aston 51

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire 7.8
East Midlands 7.9
England 7.8

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council 2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map A4

Reference

2001 Census District Code

GC 2001 Census Ward Code
—— 2001 Census Ward Boundary
—— District Boundary

Mapping: © Crown Copyright

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire

Persons aged 5 to 10
( % of all people in households)

B 10.3t0 11.4
B 9.0to010.3
O 7.7t0 9.0
[0 64to 7.7
[] 51t0 6.4

Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

R. & I. Team,

Derbyshire County Council



Persons aged 11 to 15

Definition

The number of people aged 11 to 15 (living in
households) expressed as a percentage of the
total population.

Commentary

Derbyshire, East Midlands and England all have
similar percentages of persons aged 11 to 15.
The county has over 46,000 people in this age
bracket.

Areas with low rates of people aged 11 to 15 are
found principally in the rural areas in the middle
of the county. Some (but not all) are associated
with high levels of pensioners: Ashover, Alport
and Loundsley Green. Other areas such as
Buxton Central contain much privately rented
accommodation and one/two person households.

Wards with high levels of 11 to 15 year olds are
scattered around the county. Several Glossop
wards in High Peak and several Shirebrook wards
in Bolsover appear in the high ranks. As with the
‘people aged 0 to 4’ and ‘people aged 5 to 11’
statistics a number of high ranked areas
correspond to areas with extensive new housing.
Examples are Stenson and Hilton.

Wards with highest values

Rank Code
1 UHGM
2 UHHE
3 UCGR
4 UHGG
5 UHHB
6 UDGJ
7 UFHA
8 UGGL
9 ucaeQ
10 uJGu
11 UHGP
12 UCGD
13 UJGY
14 UGGY
15 UHGU
16 UKGK
17 UHGN
18 UBGL
19 UHHC

20 UcGw
21 UDGF
22 UHGK
23 UKGB
24 UCGP
25 UFGQ

Ward name

Gamesley

Tintwistle

Shirebrook South East
Chapel East
Simmondley
Middlecroft & Poolsbrook
Stanton

llkeston North
Shirebrook North West
Killamarsh West
Hadfield South
Bolsover North West
Renishaw

Stanley

New Mills East
Stenson

Hadfield North

Duffield

Stone Bench

Tibshelf

Linacre

Cote Heath

Hilton

Shirebrook Langwith
Hartington & Taddington

Wards with lowest values

Rank Code
155 UHGF
156 UCGB
157 UKGN
158 UFGP
159 UCGE
160 UJHB
161 UBGK
162 UGGH
163 UBGG
164 UCGL
165 UHGJ
166 UFGW
167 UJGG
168 UBGD
169 UBHB
170 UDGK
171 UJGD
172 UFGG
173 UFGL
174 UJGZ
175 UFGF
176 UFGK
177 UFGS
178 UJGJ
179 UDGG

Ward name

Buxton Central
Barlborough
Woodville
Doveridge & Sudbury
Bolsover South
Sutton

Crich

Draycott

Belper North
Pleasley

Corbar

Masson

Clay Cross North
Alport

Windfield

Moor

Ashover
Brailsford

Clifton & Bradley
Ridgeway & Marsh Lane
Bradwell
Chatsworth
Hulland

Coal Aston
Loundsley Green

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire
East Midlands

England

%
9.0
8.4
8.4
8.4
8.2
8.0
8.0
7.7
7.7
7.7
7.6
7.6
7.5
7.5
74
7.4
7.4
7.4
7.4
7.4
7.3
7.3
7.3
7.2
7.2

%
5.6
5.6
5.6
5.5
5.5
5.4
5.4
5.4
5.4
5.3
53
52
5.2
5.1
5.1
5.1
5.1
4.9
4.9
4.9
4.8
4.8
4.5
4.3
4.2

6.4
6.7
6.5

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map A5

Persons aged 11 to 15

( % of all people in households)

Reference
2001 Census District Code = 821090
GC 2001 Census Ward Code 062 072
—— 2001 Census Ward Boundary O 5910 6.2
—— District Boundary []42t05.2

Mapping: © Crown Copyright Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council



Persons aged 16 to 59/64

Definition Wards with highest values
The number of females aged 16 to 59 together Rank  Code Ward name %
with the number of males aged 16 to 64 1 UKGK  Stenson 68.8
expressed as a percentage of the total 2 UHHB  Simmondley 67.9
population. Only people living in households are 3 UGGC Abbotsford 67.3
included. 4 UHGW New Mills West 66.4
5 UKGN Woodville 66.0
6 UHGY Padfield 65.9
Commentary 7 UGGQ Long Eaton Central 65.9
. . . 8 UBGF Belper East 65.9
This statistic approximates to a count of people of 9 UHHA Sett 65.7
‘working age’. There is considerable variation 10 UDGF Linacre 65.7
across the county on the rate. As might be 11 UHGS Howard Town 65.2
expected, high rates are found in the commuter 12 UHGC Barms 65.2
towns and villages in the county. Wards in and 13 UCGU  South Normanton West 64.9
around Glossop house a proportion of workers 14 UGGW  Sandiacre South 64.9
who travel to Manchester. Many people from the 15 UBHA  Swanwick 64.7
wards of Stenson, Willington & Findern and Aston 16 UGHA - Wilsthorpe 64.6
. . 17 UKFW Aston 64.6
will travel into Derby. There are other areas to the 18 UKGM Willington & Find 64.5
. . gion inaern .
west of the Nottingham, to the south of Shefﬂ_eld 19 UDFY  Brimington North 64.5
and to the north of Derby that also have hlgh 20 UJGU Killamarsh West 64.5
rates. 21 UJGT Killamarsh East 64.5
Low rates are seen in areas with high proportions 22 UHGP Hadfield South 64.4
of pensioners. Examples of wards in this category 23 UKFX  Church Gresley 64.2
are Duffield, Chatsworth, Alport and Bakewell. 24 UGGZ West Hallam & Dale Abbey 64.2
25 UJGQ Gosforth Valley 64.2

There are also areas with high proportions of
children aged 5 to 15. Examples of such wards

are Gamesley, llkeston North and Stone Bench. Wards with lowest values

Rank Code Ward name %

s . ‘ . ) 155 UJHD Unstone 58.2
Derbyshire’s proportion of peaple of ‘working age 156 UJGS Holmewood & Heath 58.2
is similar to the regional and national rate. 157 UFGR Hathersage & Eyam 582
158 UJGF Brampton & Walton 58.1

159 UJGJ Coal Aston 58.0

160 UGGD Breaston 57.9

161 UJGP  Eckington South 57.8

162 UHGU New Mills East 57.8

163 UHHC Stone Bench 57.7

164 UGGU Sandiacre North 57.6

165 UFGH Calver 57.6

166 UCGE Bolsover South 57.4

167 UDGK Moor 57.4

168 UFGK Chatsworth 57.3

169 UKFZ Hartshorne & Ticknall 56.8

170 UFGC Ashbourne North 56.8

171 UGGL llkeston North 56.6

172 UBGD Alport 56.4

173 UFGE Bakewell 56.4

174 UDGJ Middlecroft & Poolsbrook 56.1

175 UCGP Shirebrook Langwith 55.6

176 UGGM Kirk Hallam 55.4

177 UHGM Gamesley 54.6

178 UBGL Duffield 54.0

179 UCGQ Shirebrook North West 52.7

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire 61.4
East Midlands 61.5
England 61.6

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council 2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map A6

Persons aged 16 to 59/64

( % of all people in households )

Reference
Il 65.8 t0 68.9
2001 Census District Code [l 62.5t065.8
GC 2001 Census Ward Code [0 59.2 to 62.5
—— 2001 Census Ward Boundary []55.9t059.2
[152.6t055.9

—— District Boundary

Mapping: © Crown Copyright Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council



Persons aged 60/65 or over

Definition Wards with highest values
The number of females aged 60 or over together Rank  Code Ward name %
with the number of males aged 65 or over 1 UFGK  Chatsworth 29.4
expressed as a percentage of the total 2 UJGJ  Coal Aston 29.1
population. Only people living in households are 3 UFGE Bakewell 21.4
e 4 UBGD Alport 27.0
) 5 UCGE Bolsover South 254
6 UJGF Brampton & Walton 25.4
Commentary 7 UJGG Clay Cross North 25.4
L. . 8 UDGG Loundsley Green 25.3
There are _over 135,000 Peopl_e living in 9 UFGH Calver 24.9
households in Derbyshire of ‘pensionable age’. 10 UJGD Ashover 24.4
(A further 6,000 live in communal 11 UHGR Hope Valley 24.4
establishments). Derbyshire has a slightly higher 12 UFGT Lathkill & Bradford 24.4
proportion of people in this age group than 13 UFGC  Ashbourne North 244
There is considerable variation across the county 15 UBGL  Duffield 24.3
. e . 16 UFGR Hathersage & Eyam 242

on this statistic. There are no wards in South .

. . 17 UCGQ Shirebrook North West 241
I_Derbyshlre in the tpp ranks. The Fop ranks are 18 UFGU Litton & Longstone 24.0
filled with rural retlremept areas in Derbyshire 19 UDGK Moor 23.9
Dales and other areas in central parts of the 20 UHGJ Corbar 23.8
county. Additionally there several areas 21 UCGL Pleasley 23.8
containing many social housing tenants e.g. 22 UJGE Barlow & Holmesfield 23.8
Bolsover South, Clay Cross North and Loundsley 23 UCGP  Shirebrook Langwith 23.7
Green. 24 UJGK  Dronfield North 23.4

25 UGGD Breaston 234

There are 4 wards where less than 10% of
residents are of ‘pensionable age’. These wards

(Abbotsford, Stenson, Simmondley and Belper Wards with lowest values

East) all have very high proportions of Rank  Code ~Ward name %
households with dependent children and are 122 3225 ggLTham?:wanton East 122
associated with recent new house build. 157 UKGE Newhall & Stanton 15.5
158 UBGP Heanor East 15.4
159 UGGF Derby Road East 15.3
160 UHGP Hadfield South 14.9
161 UKFX  Church Gresley 14.8
162 UHGW New Mills West 14.8
163 UDFY Brimington North 14.7
164 UGGJ Hallam Fields 14.6
165 UJGT Killamarsh East 14.5
166 UGGQ Long Eaton Central 14.2
167 UCGR Shirebrook South East 14.2
168 UHHE Tintwistle 14.0
169 UHHA  Sett 14.0
170 UGHA Wilsthorpe 13.2
171 UKGN Woodville 13.1
172 UJGU Killamarsh West 12.5
173 UKGB Hilton 11.6
174 UDGF Linacre 11.5
175 UHGY Padfield 9.8
176 UBGF Belper East 9.2
177 UHHB Simmondley 9.1
178 UKGK Stenson 7.5
179 UGGC Abbotsford 6.8

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire 18.8
East Midlands 18.2
England 18.0

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council 2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map A7

Persons aged 60/65 or over
( % of all people in households )

Reference Legend
2001 Census District Code = 21810292
GC 2001 Census Ward Code [ 15.8 t0 20.3
—— 2001 Census Ward Boundary []11.3t015.8
— District Boundary L] 68t0113
Mapping: © Crown Copyright Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council



Minority ethnic groups

Definition Wards with highest values
The number of people belonging to minority Rank  Code Ward name %
ethnic group expressed as a percentage of the 1 UKGK  Stenson 257
total population. Each person filling in a Census 2 UFGP  Doveridge & Sudbury 5.6
form made a subjective assessment on their 3 UDGE  Holmebrook 41
ethnicity. 4 UGGG Derby Road West 4.4
5 UKGH Repton 4.2
6 UGGF Derby Road East 3.9
Commentary 7 UGHA Wilsthorpe 36
. . . . 8 UGGQ Long Eaton Central 3.5
The ethnic minority group population of 9 UJGY Renishaw 39
Derbyshire  (1.5% of the total population) is 10 UGGR Nottingham Road 3.1
largely confined to three areas: Chesterfield, Long 11 UDGN St Helens 3.1
Eaton and areas adjacent to Derby City. 12 UCGB Barlborough 2.6
Chesterfield’s ethnic minority population amounts 13 UKFY  Etwall 2.6
to over 1800 with highest concentrations found in 14 UDGQ  Walton 2.6
Holmebrook. Long Eaton and its surrounding area 15 UDGB  Dunston 2.6
has an ethnic minority population of 1100 with 16 UDGA - Brockwell 25
; X X 17 UDGP St Leonards 25
highest concentrations found in Derby Road 18 UKGB  Hilton 99
West. Of the 179 wards in the County there is 19 UGGW Sandiacre South 29
only one ward with a sizeable ethnic minority 20 UKGG North West 2.1
population (25.7%). This is Stenson ward 21 UDGM Rother 2.1
containing Stenson Fields: an area of housing on 22 UKFW  Aston 2.0
the Derby City boundary. In this ward Asian or 23 UBGL Duffield 2.0
Asian British make up 21% of the population. 24 UCGN  Shirebrook East 1.9
25 UDGF Linacre 1.9

In addition to these the Census shows up an
ethnic minority population in Repton ward (due to

students being counted at their term-time Wards with lowest values

address). Of Derbyshire’s 179 wards around 80 Rank  Code  Ward name %
have less than 1% ethnic minority population. 155 UHGT  Limestone Peak 0.6
156 UJGS Holmewood & Heath 0.6

These are principally (but not exclusively) seen in

| Hs of th t 157 UBGC Alfreton 0.6
rural parts of the county. 158 UCGJ Elmton-with-Creswell 0.6
159 UBGW Ripley & Marehay 0.6
160 UFGL Clifton & Bradley 0.6
161 UFGZ Norbury 0.6
162 UHHA  Sett 0.6
163 UFGT Lathkill & Bradford 0.5
164 UFGQ Hartington & Taddington 0.5
165 UBGM Heage & Ambergate 0.5
166 UFGJ Carsington Water 0.5
167 UBGS Kilburn 0.5
168 UFGF Bradwell 0.5
169 UJGH Clay Cross South 0.5
170 UCGQ Shirebrook North West 0.4
171 UCGP Shirebrook Langwith 0.4
172 UCGS Shirebrook South West 0.4
173 UCGM Scarcliffe 0.4
174 UFGM Darley Dale 0.4
175 UFGN Dovedale & Parwich 0.3
176 UFGD Ashbourne South 0.3
177 UFGG Brailsford 0.2
178 UCGC Blackwell 0.2
179 UBHB Wingfield 0.0

Comparison with other areas

Derbyshire 1.5
East Midlands 6.5
England 9.1

R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council 2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire



Map A8

Minority ethnic groups
( % of total population )

Reference Legend
2001 Census District Code M60t0258
GC 2001 Census Ward Code E3.0to 6.0
—— 2001 Census Ward Boundary % (2)8 :g :238
—— District Boundary
Mapping: © Crown Copyright Source: 2001 Census. © Crown copyright.

2001 Census Atlas of Derbyshire R. & I. Team, Derbyshire County Council
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